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           v. 
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t/a Distinctive Limousine Service


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) on July 1, 2013, in response to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Susan D. Colwell issued on June 12, 2013.  
For the reasons outlined below, we shall deny I&E’s Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision.

History of the Proceeding

		Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service (Respondent or Mr. Dechert) received a certificate to provide limousine and group and party 16 or greater authority on February 7, 2000, at Docket No. A-00116103.

     	On November 19, 2012, I&E filed a Formal Complaint against the Respondent, alleging that he failed to pay his 2010-2011 Fiscal Year assessment in the amount of $293 and his 2011-2012 Fiscal Year assessment in the amount of $288.  The Complaint also requested a civil penalty of $85, or approximately 15% of the unpaid assessments.  Complaint at 3-4.  On November 20, 2012, the Commission's Secretary’s Bureau attempted to serve the Complaint by certified mail.  However, it was returned as “unclaimed” to the Commission on December 26, 2012.

		On January 8, 2013, the Secretary’s Bureau received an undated letter from Kendra Dechert, Operations Manager for the Respondent.  In the letter, Ms. Dechert stated the Respondent has no record of the outstanding assessment invoices and that she has notified the Commission on numerous occasions about the problems with receiving certified mail at the Respondent’s business location.  In addition, Ms. Dechert stated that the Respondent will not pay the penalty because the assessment invoices for the dates in question were never received.  Respondent Letter dated January 8, 2013.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  	The Respondent’s letter is an apparent response to the Complaint.  Thus, although the record is not entirely clear, it appears that the Secretary’s Bureau re-sent the Complaint to the Respondent by first class mail after it was returned to the Commission on December 26, 2012.  Thereafter, as discussed below, the Secretary’s Bureau also re‑sent the Complaint by cover letter dated January 10, 2013.   ] 


		On or about January 10, 2013, the Commission received a payment of $581 from the Respondent which represented the outstanding assessments for the 2010-2011 and the 2011-2012 Fiscal Years.  The Commission did not receive the $85 civil penalty requested by I&E.  

		By letter dated January 10, 2013, the Secretary’s Bureau attempted to re‑serve the Complaint by first class mail.  There is no record of this mailing being returned as “unclaimed” or undeliverable.  
 
		On February 28, 2013, the Office of Administrative Law Judge issued a notice scheduling the initial hearing for April 30, 2013.  Thereafter, on March 1, 2013, ALJ Colwell issued a Prehearing Order.  Both the notice and the Prehearing Order were sent by first class mail to the Respondent and neither mailing was returned to the Commission as being undeliverable.  On April 30, 2013, the hearing was convened as scheduled with counsel appearing on behalf of I&E.  I&E presented one witness and six exhibits.  The Respondent did not appear at the hearing.

		The hearing resulted in a transcript of twenty-four pages.[footnoteRef:2]  In her Initial Decision, ALJ Colwell concluded that the Respondent violated the Public Utility Code (Code) by failing to timely pay the invoices for the 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 Fiscal Years and recommended, inter alia, that the Respondent be directed to pay a civil penalty of $85.  I.D. at 15.   [2:  	In the Initial Decision, the ALJ stated that the record was left open for the submission of a late-filed exhibit by I&E.  Instead, I&E filed a letter which, according to the ALJ, contained legal argument.  Thus, the ALJ considered the letter to be in lieu of a brief and did not admit it into the evidentiary record.   Further, the ALJ stated that the record closed upon the preparation of the Initial Decision.  I.D. at 2.] 



I&E filed Exceptions as above noted.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.[footnoteRef:3] [3:  	On June 12, 2013, the Secretary’s Bureau mailed the Initial Decision to the Respondent by certified mail.  It was returned to the Commission on July 4, 2013, marked: “Return to Sender; Unclaimed; Unable to Forward.”  There is a handwritten notation on the returned, certified mail envelope which states: “7/10/13; Reserved… 1st Class.”  This appears to be the Secretary’s Bureau notation that it re-sent the Initial Decision to the Respondent on July 10, 2013, by first class mail.  There is nothing in the record to indicate that this mailing was returned by the postal service as being undeliverable.  ] 


Discussion

Initially, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

In her Initial Decision, ALJ Colwell reached twenty-four Findings of Fact and thirteen Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-5, 13-14.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Legal Standards

    	Pursuant to Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 701, the Commission may file a complaint against a public utility for violation of any section of the Code, or any Regulation or Order of the Commission.  

  	Because I&E is the complainant in this proceeding, it bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  In Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court held that the term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the slightest degree, than the evidence presented by the opposing party.  Additionally, the Commission must ensure that the decision is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  The Pennsylvania appellate courts have defined substantial evidence to mean such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion; more is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  

The Initial Decision

		According to the ALJ, I&E established that the Respondent had actual knowledge of the outstanding assessment invoices for the 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 Fiscal Years as of November 7, 2011.  However, the Respondent failed to pay these invoices until over a year later and only after I&E filed the Complaint.  I.D. at 7.  The failure to timely pay these invoices constituted a violation of the Code and justified an appropriate civil penalty.  Id.    

		In addressing I&E’s requested civil penalty of 15% of the original outstanding assessments, or $85, the ALJ noted that the Commission has granted I&E’s recommended civil penalties without analysis in unopposed cases not subject to litigation.  I.D. at 8.[footnoteRef:4]  Trimac involved a Motion for Default Judgment filed by I&E because the utility had not filed an answer to the complaint.  The ALJ observed that, procedurally, this means that the failure to file a timely answer enables the Commission to deem all of the facts averred in the complaint to be admitted.  Id. (citing 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(c)).  Under those circumstances, the Commission was able to grant the requested civil penalty without further analysis.  However, the instant case was presented as litigated, and as such, each element of the violations needed to be proven.  Id.  The ALJ found that, after the violations were established, the penalty needed to be supported as well.     [4:  	See, Pa. PUC v. Trimac Transportation East, Inc., Docket No. C‑2012‑2311750 (Order entered December 20, 2012).
] 


   	Accordingly, the ALJ applied an analysis of the Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a fine for violating a Commission Order, Regulation or statute is appropriate.  I.D. at 8-9.  In her decision, the ALJ stated the Commission, through case law, has directed that litigated proceedings seeking to impose a civil penalty include an analysis of the appropriate standards.  I.D. at 8-9.  The ALJ also noted that the Commission has expressed its desire that litigated proceedings handled by the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) address these factors, and has remanded cases where the analysis of these factors did not take place.  Id. at 10.  Thus, the ALJ proceeded to her analysis of the Policy Statement factors in this proceeding.  Id. at 9-11. 

		The ALJ explained that utilities are expected to pay their assessments in a timely manner because the operation of the Commission, including the oversight of safety considerations present in the regulation of each utility, depends upon it.  I.D. at 12.  After her analysis, the ALJ concluded that the Respondent’s delay of over a year to pay its required assessments was inexcusable.  Considering the amount of the original assessments owed, the ALJ ruled that the $85 penalty requested by I&E was justified.  Id. at 13.    

The Exceptions
		
	   	I&E filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision asserting that, although it agrees with the $85 civil penalty, the ALJ erred by applying the Policy Statement for the purpose of evaluating whether the civil penalty in this proceeding is in the public interest.  Exc. at 4-10.  In support of this Exception, I&E argues that:  (1) it routinely requests the same civil penalty in cases involving a failure to pay an assessment and file an assessment report; and (2) the Commission has upheld the civil penalty requested in these cases.  Exc. at 4.  I&E argues that the factors in the Policy Statement should not be interpreted as binding or considered to be relevant when determining a civil penalty in cases involving a failure to pay an assessment.  

		As noted above, no Replies to Exceptions were filed.  
		
Disposition

		Upon review of the record, we conclude that the ALJ did not err in applying the Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 for the purpose of determining a civil penalty in this proceeding.  In fact, we recently concluded in a similar case that the ALJ properly applied the Policy Statement criteria to impose a civil penalty for the failure to pay assessments.  Pa. PUC v. Steven J. Butts, Docket No. C-2012-2325083 (Order entered September 12, 2013).  As we discussed in Butts, the Policy Statement applies to cases involving a failure to comply with Section 510 of the Code.  Id. at 8.  Moreover, the instant proceeding is similar to Butts because it was presented as litigated.  I.D. at 8.  As such, the ALJ correctly concluded that each element of the violations needed to be proven.  Additionally, the proposed civil penalty needed to be supported as well.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  	As it previously argued in response to the Initial Decision in Butts, I&E cites to Pa. PUC v. Ultimate Medical Services, Inc., Docket No. C-2012-2310173 (Order entered March 26, 2013), as an example of a litigated case in which I&E’s proposed civil penalty was upheld without the Commission using the Policy Statement to determine the appropriate civil penalty.  The Commission’s Final Order in Ultimate Medical adopted the Initial Decision of ALJ David Salapa, in accordance with Section 332(h) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  However, ALJ Salapa, in his Initial Decision, applied the factors outlined in the Policy Statement for the purpose of evaluating whether the civil penalty I&E proposed was appropriate and in the public interest.  Ultimate Medical, I.D. at 12-15.  Accordingly, Ultimate Medical cannot be interpreted as standing for the proposition that a Policy Statement analysis is not appropriate in litigated cases.] 

     
		In her Initial Decision, the ALJ analyzed the Policy Statement and concluded that the Respondent’s delay in paying the required assessments was too long to be excused and justified a civil penalty.  We agree and find that the civil penalty of $85, or approximately 15% of the outstanding assessments, is appropriate in this case.  

Finally, we agree with the ALJ that, if the Respondent fails to timely pay his civil penalty, his Certificate should be revoked and other enforcement actions should be implemented.  We find this penalty provision consistent with numerous past cases.  

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed herein, we shall deny I&E’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Exceptions to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement on July 1, 2013, are denied.

2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell, issued on June 12, 2013, is adopted.

		3.	That the Complaint filed by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service, at Docket No. C-2012-2334904, is sustained.

		4.	That Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service shall pay a total of $85 by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, within thirty (30) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order to: 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265

5.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Bureau of Technical Utility Services for monitoring of compliance.

7.	That, if Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service, fails to make the payment required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4, above, within thirty days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order:
a.	The Certificate of Public Convenience held by Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service at Docket No. 
A-00116103 shall be cancelled without further action by this Commission; 

b.	The Bureau of Administrative Services, Assessment Section, shall refer this matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action; and

c.	A copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation,  pursuant to Chapter 13 of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. §§ 1301-1379, and the Commission will request that the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation put an administrative hold on Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service's vehicle registrations.  Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service will not be able to register any new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle registrations until all past due assessments are paid, all past due fines are paid, all insurance filings are up to date, and he holds an active Certificate of Public Convenience issued by this Commission.

8.	That, after Scott A. Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service, remits $85 as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4, the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.
[image: ]
							BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  October 17, 2013
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